
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: John Bentley School 

Date: Tuesday 18 October 2011 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, Compton 
Bassett and Calne. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30 pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd (Vice Chairman) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor Toby Sturgis, Cabinet 
Representative for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control services.   

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 August 2011.   

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 14) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information (as in the agenda pack) 
about: 
 

• Improving services to support older people and vulnerable 
people in their homes 

• The launch of a new free home insulation scheme.   

 

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 18) 7.20 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police (attached) 

b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (attached) 

c. NHS Wiltshire 

d. Calne Community Area Partnership 

e. Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 
Group)  

f. Town and Parish Councils.   

 

7.   Area Board Funding (Pages 19 - 24) 7.30 pm 

 To consider one application to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows: 
 

 



 

 

Castlefields Canal and River Park – seeking £2,821 towards the 
restoration of the lock.    

8.   Your Local Issues  7.40 pm 

 An update will be provided on community issues and progress on 
Area Board working groups. This will include: 
 

a. The Lower Compton application by Hills Group  

b. Skate board park working group 

c. Cycle network working group 

d. Calne Area Transport will present a ten point proposal of 
traffic priorities in the community area 

e. Highways working group – to include feedback from Lake 
View community discussion 

f. Calne campus working group 

g. Sandpits Lane (section 106) working group.  

 

9.   Cabinet Representative  8.45 pm 

 Councillor Toby Sturgis will give a short overview of his role as 
Cabinet Representative for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control services.   

 

10.   Close (Pages 25 - 26) 9.00 pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The deadline for applications to the next round of 
community area grants is: 4 November 2011 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Tuesday, 6 December 2011 
7.00 pm 

Hilmarton Community Centre, Hilmarton School, 
Poynder Place, Hilmarton, Calne SN11 8SQ 

 

Tuesday, 14 February 2012 
7.00 pm 



 

 

Calne Town Hall, The Strand, Wiltshire, SN11 0EN 
 

Tuesday, 10 April 2012 
7.00 pm 

Lansdowne Hall, Petty Lane, Derry Hill, Wiltshire, 
SN11 9QY 

 
 

 
 



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:150,000

John Bentley School
White Horse Way
Calne
SN11 8YH

John Bentley School

1:40,000

John Bentley School

1:8,000

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cherhill Village Hall, The Street, Cherhill, Calne SN11 8XP 

Date:  23 August 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Howard Marshall 
and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Vice Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Phillipe (Cabinet Representative for Economic Development and 
Strategic Planning) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area 
Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Roy Golding*, Helen Plenty and Colin Viner  
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones* 
Cherhill Parish Council – Shauna Bodman* and D Willett   
Hilmarton Parish Council – Jeff Files 
Quemerford Parish Council – Karen Lewis  
 
* = nominated representative 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin  
 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Anne Henshaw 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Cherhill Village Hall – David Evans*   
Friends of Abberd Brook – Francis Bosworth  
Gazette and Herald – Tom Mooney 
 
Total in attendance: 39  
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Cherhill Village Hall and Calne Area 
Board and introduced the Councillors and Officers present. The Chairman 
welcomed Councillor Fleur de Rhe Phillipe, Cabinet Representative for 
Economic Development and Strategic Planning.  
 
David Evans, nominated representative for Calne Community Area Partnership, 
explained the evacuation procedure for the building.  

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Will Kay, Voluntary Sector Youth Development 
Co-Ordinator.  

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2011 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 A petition was received by the Chairman of the Area Board. The petition had 
934 signatories and stated that ‘We the undersigned request that Wiltshire 
Council locate the proposed pedestrian crossing point at Quemerford at the end 
of the Lake View Pavement; where the kerb and pavement have already been 
modified; so as not to obstruct customer access and parking for Quemerford 
Post Office and Stores’. 
 
The Chairman explained that the petition would be passed to the relevant 
Cabinet representative.  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the written announcement included in the 
agenda pack about the new waste and recycling collection service. There had 
been a display stand available to view about the service before the meeting and 
also a display stand about winter maintenance. The winter maintenance display 
stand conveyed the information that when using grit bins only one tablespoon 
was needed per square metre and the salt should be flicked onto the ground, 
rather than dumped in a heap. Snow also needed to be shovelled, swept and 
then salted, as salt did not work on snow and below -8c. Grit from grit bins was 
for highway use only and if anyone discovers an empty bin during winter, please 
report it to Clarence on 0800 232323.   

Page 5



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
The Chairman provided an update about the Queen Elizabeth II Fields 
Challenge. Both Castlefields Canal and River Park and Hilmarton had been 
nominated by the Area Board and the Area Board was waiting to hear if funding 
would be available.    

6.   Partner Updates 

 a. The written update from Wiltshire Police available at the meeting was noted. 
Inspector Steven Cox was no longer the local representative.  
 
Decision 
The Chairman would write to Inspector Steven Cox to thank him for all of 
his hard work in the Community Area.  
  
b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted. Mike 
Franklin reminded the meeting to sweep their chimneys if they had open fires. 
Please contact Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service if you would like a home 
safety visit or advice. A visit could help you to identify potential fire risks and 
know what to do to reduce or prevent them. The visit could also help you to 
develop an escape plan in case a fire did happen.  
  
c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  
 
d. Calne Community Area Partnership provided a written update at the meeting. 
This included that the culture theme group would be supporting the new Calne 
Food and Drink Festival in September. Calne Area Transport had held a public 
meeting ‘Don’t miss the bus’ at the end of June in Calne Town Hall to discuss 
the future of public transport provision in the local area. The Partnership had 
written a response concerning the Wiltshire Council Core Strategy and the 
Partnership website had been revamped and should be ready to launch in the 
Autumn. The five year business plan and the six months community hub 
progress report had been completed and submitted to the Area Board. 
Negotiations were continuing with Wiltshire Council to extend the current lease 
on the community hub beyond the end of October 2011.    
 
An update was also given about Friends of Abberd Brook. The group were 
awaiting written confirmation regarding their planning application. This should be 
received in the week commencing 22 August 2011 and then work on the steps 
and the boardwalk would commence. With regards to the underpass, the 
majority of the mosaics were now in place and the final mosaics should be 
completed by mid-September. The formal opening ceremony had been delayed 
until 1 October and would hopefully be followed by a community event with 
barbeque at Coleman’s Farm Learning and Community Centre between 12 and 
2.00 pm. 
 
e. Will Kay, the Voluntary Sector Youth Development Co-Ordinator, was 
unfortunately unable to attend the meeting, due to a camping event with young 

Page 6



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

people. 
   
f. Hilmarton Parish Council explained their next event would be a street fair on 3 
September 2011.  
 
Calne Without Parish Council thanked Wiltshire Council for the highways work 
completed and for the two pedestrian crossing signs at Studley Crossroads.  
 
Cherhill Parish Council also thanked Wiltshire Council for the highways work 
completed. A letter had been written in support of the Lake View petition. There 
was a conversation about the number of lights that stay on at the junctions 
through Cherhill and that, as a result of the height of the lamp posts the illusion 
is, a lot of lights remain left on.  
 
Decision 
The Area Board would investigate if all of the existing street lights had to 
be left on at the junctions at Cherhill. 

7.   DVD from HAGGIS 

 Hilmarton and Goatacre Group Improving Safety presented a short DVD. The 
interactive DVD was based on a fictional village and could be used as an 
educational tool for families and groups to improve road safety living in a village 
near a main road. The DVD had been sent to each household in the parish, the 
school and the library and it had been well received. Please contact the 
Hilmarton Parish Clerk, jacquiehenly@aol.com, if you would like a copy.   

8.   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups. 
 
a. Councillor Marshall explained the skate board park working group now had a 
design for the park they wanted at an estimated cost of £140,000. The Town 
Council, the Community Area Young People’s Issues Group and interested 
parties were meeting in two weeks to discuss the significant shortfall in funding 
and potential fundraising opportunities. Young people were actively involved and 
were working on ideas to raise money.   
  
b. Councillor Berry provided an update about the cycle network working group. 
Concern was expressed by a representative from Calne Area Transport about 
progress of the working group and also its potential relevance with respect to 
developing a strategic transport plan for Calne.  
 
Decision 
Calne Area Transport would submit to the Area Board in time for the 18 
October 2011 meeting, a ten point proposal of transport priorities in the 
Community Area, agreed by Calne Town Council.  
   

Page 7



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

c. Councillor Crisp set out that much work had been undertaken by the highways 
working group. The Area Board were asked to consider recommendations from 
the working group and the decisions below were made: 
 
Decision 
The Area Board would allocate £11,368.23 from the 2011/12 Community 
Area Transport Group funding allocation towards implementing safer 
pedestrian crossing arrangements at Hilmarton, conditional upon the 
balance of funding being in place. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board would allocate £5,000 from the 2010/11 Calne Area Board 
budget carried over to address projects linked to community priorities 
towards the implementation of a pedestrian refuge and associated works 
at Hilmarton, conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 
 
Decision 
The Community Area Manager would make a submission to the 
substantive highways budget for the balance of funding required to 
implement a safer pedestrian crossing at Hilmarton. 
 
Decision 
T
[...]
 carried out regarding the possible increase in HGV movements 
around Calne and the impact on the community of such developments. 
 
d. Councillor Crisp gave a turn off the lights update. She explained this would no 
longer be a standing agenda item because the main schemes had been 
completed. In response to a question raised at the previous Area Board 
meeting, there were no signs for the part night lighting scheme in Cherhill unlike 
in certain areas, as the areas with signs were those put forward by the highways 
department, rather than the local community. Please contact the Community 
Area Manager if you would like to have signage put in place for the scheme.  
    
e. Councillor Hill gave an update about the Calne campus working group. 
Frequent meetings had taken place and consultation on the campus was 
ongoing and would run until 12 September.  
 
Concern arose about communication about the consultation and the make up of 
the working group. Councillor Hill explained the working group had been formed 
at short notice after the town had initially been declined for a campus scheme. 
Once the town was accepted, the working group was formed with as many dual-
hatted members as possible in order to maximise input from the community. 
Councillor Hill encouraged people to complete a survey online by putting the 
term ‘Calne campus survey’ into the Google search engine. An article about the 
consultation had been in a local newspaper and a mail shot had been 
completed.  
 
A draft report would be produced for a special ABC meeting to be held on 21 
December and the final report would be presented at a special Area Board 
meeting to be held on 24 January 2012. If the report was accepted it would be 
presented on behalf of the Area Board to Cabinet.      
 
f. Councillor Trotman, as local member, would be the Area Board representative 
for a working group to look into section 106 monies. The working group would 

Page 9



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

aim to meet by the end of September and Councillor Trotman would provide an 
update at each Area Board meeting.  
 
Decision 
A section 106 working group would be set up to be led by Councillor 
Trotman. Representatives from the following groups would be invited to 
take part: those who had already put their names forward for houses on 
the new Redrow development, Calne Area Transport, Calne Town Council 
(to be invited through the Town Clerk) and Calne Marsh Group.    

9.   Cabinet Representative 

 Councillor Fleur de Rhe Phillipe gave a short overview of her role as Cabinet 
Representative for Economic Development and Strategic Planning.  
 
She emphasised that she hoped those present at the meeting had been 
involved in the recent Core Strategy consultation. The consultation was now 
finished and a lot of information had been received related to the Calne 
Community Area. The broad aim for Wiltshire was to reduce out migration and to 
bring in better value employment.  
 
Calne was not due for any more strategic housing sites. Wiltshire Council was 
keen to balance the need for housing with the need for employment and 
development was especially wanted by local young people. Calne had always 
been a main centre of employment in the county due to its proximity to the M4.  
 
This was followed by a short question and answer session.  

10.   Close 

 The Chairman thanked those at the meeting. In an amendment to the agenda, 
the next Area Board meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 18 October 
2011 at John Bentley School, with refreshments available from 6.30 pm.  

Page 10



 

 
Chairman’s Announcements 
 
Help to Live at Home 

 
The Council has been working with the NHS and residents of Wiltshire on a major review of 
the services that are available to older and vulnerable people living in the county. This is 
called ‘Help to live at Home’. The review aims to improve the experiences of vulnerable 
adults and carers who require support, whilst ensuring that the changes are sust
[...]
ea?  
 
Cold homes impact on the health and wellbeing of your local residents. Would you 
like to help yourself and other residents save money and improve your home 
comfort?  
 
The new Wiltshire Warm and Well scheme is open to all home owners and private 
tenants, and enables residents to improve the energy efficiency of their homes 
through installing loft and cavity wall insulation – saving money on bills and making 
homes warmer. 

 
To access the scheme 

Freephone: 0800 512 012, or go to http://www.warmandwell.co.uk 
 
With Council funding as well as national CERT funding, Wiltshire Warm and Well 
aims to improve 3,000 homes in financial year 2011/2012.  
 
Wiltshire Council's Core Strategy commits the council to reducing carbon emissions 
throughout the county. Carbon emissions from domestic properties make up 24% of 
total emissions. Improving insulation of domestic properties therefore makes a 
significant contribution to energy saving and therefore carbon emissions reduction. 
 
We urge Area Board partners to get involved and help refer people to the scheme.  
 
If you would like to hold a special event to promote the scheme, or promote it as part 
of another event you are holding, the ‘Green Room’ van is available to help, (further 
details at http://www.warmandwell.co.uk > The Green Room).  Leaflets can also be 
supplied should you be interested, simply email your request to: 
warm&well@swea.co.uk 
 
Further information on this scheme can be accessed on the Wiltshire World 
Changers Network website, http://wiltshireworldchangers.org or via the Wiltshire 
Council website, 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/counciltaxhousingandbenefits/housing/housinggrants/ho
meenergygrants.htm 
 
Rachel Ross  
Home Energy Efficiency Officer  
Energy Change and Opportunity 
Economy and Enterprise 
Wiltshire Council 
P O Box 2281 
Salisbury 
SP2 2HX 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Update for Calne Area Board 

 

Update From: Calne NPT  

Date of 
[...]
egal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 
 

 
Castlefields Canal 
and River Park 

 
The restoration and enhancement 
of the Lock area of Castlefields 
Park.  
 

 
£2821 

 
 
8.1.1. It is recommended that Castlefields Canal and River Park is awarded a grant 

of £2821 towards the restoration and enhancement of the Lock area of 
Castlefields Park, conditional upon the balance of funding being in place. 
 

8.1.2. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets grant criteria for 2011/12. 
 
8.1.3. The project addresses issues in the Calne Community Area Plan by enabling 

people to live in an area where the landscape and natural features are actively 
protected and conserved  in addition it can be seen to be encouraging a sense of 
community cohesion, pride and well being. 
 

8.1.4. This is widely recognised as a well organised and valuable community group that 
attracts local volunteers to work together with a common aim of restoring, 
improving and maintaining Castlefields Park as an amenity for the community. 
 

8.1.5. CARP (Castlefields Canal and River Park assoc.) operates to a well considered 
plan that has been developed to implement a series of projects that move towards 
the achievement of the group’s aims and objectives. 

 

Page 22



8.1.6. This project will undertake to restore the existing redundant lock to give the 
appearance of a working lock with 
[...]

P
a
g
e
 2

5



P
a

g
e
 2

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Item 5b - Chairman's Announcement - Free Home Insulation Scheme - Wiltshire Warm and Well

	6 Partner Updates
	Item 6b - Partner Update - WF&RS

	7 Area Board Funding
	10 Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: John Bentley School 

Date:  18 October 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Howard Marshall 
and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Vice Chairman)  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andy Conn (Head of Waste Management), Martin Cook (Area Highways Engineer), 
Adrian Hampton (Head of Local Highways and Streetscene), Will Kay (Youth 
Development Coordinator), Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) and Jane 
Vaughan (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Mercy Baggs, Roy Golding* and Colin Viner 
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones* 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Jeff Files 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Hans Monahan 
 
Calne Community Area Partnership – David Evans* and Amanda Venton 
 
* Denotes nominated representative.  

 
Total in attendance: 31  
 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. The Chairman thanked Nancy Gosling for the 
music playing before the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Shauna Bodman (Cherhill Parish Council), Geoff 
Dickerson (Heddington Parish Council) and Inspector Martin Schorah (Wiltshire 
Police).  

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2011 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  
 
This included information about how Wiltshire Council was improving services to 
support older people and vulnerable people in their homes as a result of a major 
review.  
 
A new free home insulation scheme had also been launched. The new Wiltshire 
Warm and Well scheme was open to all home owners and private tenants and 
enabled residents to improve the energy efficiency of their homes through 
installing loft and cavity wall insulation. To access the scheme, please 
freephone: 0800 512012 or go to http://www.warmandwell.co.uk.     

6.   Partner Updates 

 a. The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. The Chairman thanked 
Hans Monahan for attending the meeting in the absence of Inspector 
Schorah. 
  

b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted.  
 

c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

d. Calne Community Area Partnership provided a comprehensive written 
update at the meeting. This was in the form of an annual report for October 
2010 until September 2011. An update on the theme groups was provided; 
Culture, Crime and Community Safety, Economy, Education and Lifelong 
Learning, Environment, Health and Social Care, Transport and the 
Community Hub. David Evans thanked everyone who had been involved with 
the Partnership in the last year.  

 
e. Will Kay, the Voluntary Sector Youth Development Co-Ordinator, provided 

feedback on the summer programme for young people, which had received 
funding from the Area Board. Seventy four young people had taken part in a 
range of art, sport and residential activities. Kite boarding equipment had 
been used on residential trips and in Calne. A question was asked about the 
youth services budget; Wiltshire Council had made a commitment to 
continued youth service provision, however further changes were likely, with 
more information available from November 2011.     

 
f. In Calne Without, the Parish Council and a group of local people were 

looking into having white gates installed to slow traffic. Hilmarton Parish 
Council reported they had a successful street fair on 3 September and the 
HAGGIS DVD regarding road safety which had been shown at the Area 
Board was soon to go live. Cherhill Parish Council asked to be referred to as 
such, rather than Cherhill and Yatesbury, and this was agreed by the 
Chairman.     

7.   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the one application made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  
 
Decision 
Castlefields Canal and River Park were awarded £2,821 towards the 
restoration of the lock.  
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2011/12 grant criteria and it addresses issues in 
the Calne Community Area Plan by enabling people to live in an area 
where the landscape and natural features are actively protected and 
conserved. In addition it can be seen to encourage a sense of community 
cohesion, pride and wellbeing.  

8.   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors and representatives gave an update on community issues and 
progress on Calne Area Board working groups. 
 

a. The Chairman thanked Andrea Pellegram, Technical Services Manager 
from the Hills Group and Andy Conn, Head of Waste Management, for 
coming to the Area Board to present information about the Lower 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Compton application by Hills Group. Councillor Crisp explained that as 
she and Councillor Trotman sat on the Strategic Planning Committee, 
they were unable to comment on this issue.  
 
Andrea set out that an application for the Lower Compton site had been 
submitted in August and representations on this should be made to 
Wiltshire Council planning services by 25 November 2011 in an extension 
to the consultation. 
 
Andy Conn stated that Hills had been a Wiltshire Council contractor since 
1996. The Lower Compton site would be used to manage changes to the 
waste collection services and the need to reduce the amount of waste 
going into landfill, which was taxed heavily under European legislation. 
There would be increased space for black box and blue lidded bin 
recycling and a more efficient waste transfer facility. 
 
This was followed by a short question and answer session. Common 
questions raised and their answers were available to view on the 
Wiltshire Council planning portal. The main issues below were 
addressed: 
 

• There would be a small increase in job numbers linked to the application 
and all jobs would be retained in a climate where jobs related to landfill 
would otherwise be lost.  

• A traffic assessment had been undertaken and predicted that the 
increase in traffic linked to the application was small (a ten per cent 
increase from at present was approximated). The Hills Group were taking 
measures to reduce concerns about traffic, for example by introducing a 
good driver’s scheme.      

• An environmental and ecological assessment had found no grounds for 
refusal of the application.  

• Composting provision at Lower Compton would change; while household 
composting would move to Purton, the composting of other material, such 
as park sweepings, would be retained at Lower Compton. This material 
was not suitable for sale and was used to cap landfill.     

• The proportion of waste dealt with at the site from outside Wiltshire was 
raised. Andrea would look into and answer via the planning portal.  
 
Decision 
Andrea Pellegram would find out the proportion of waste dealt with 
at the Lower Compton site from outside Wiltshire.     
 

b. Skate board park working group. The young people involved in the skate 
board park working group had committed to raising £10,000 for the 
project themselves.    
 

c. The cycle network working group would no longer meet regularly as 
projects identified would be better dealt with as part of the highways 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

working group. The group had agreed to meet again in six months time in 
order to ensure that projects were being moved forward.    
 

d. Anne Henshaw presented a Calne Area Strategic Transport Plan on 
behalf of Calne Area Transport. The desired outcomes of the plan were to 
reduce the carbon footprint, improve air quality, provide safer travel 
facilities and quality travel information. An action plan was outlined that 
involved a transport hub, improved use of the web, transport information 
boards and comprehensive travel routes. Anne then suggested the set up 
of a working group. The Chairman invited Anne to the next Area Board 
Co-ordinating group meeting to be held on 15 November in order to 
discuss in more detail how this should be progressed.     
 

e. The Chairman reported about highways working group priorities for 
2010/12. Priorities one to three for the Area Board had been completed. 
The project for a pedestrian refuge at Hilmarton would go forward for 
completion hopefully in this financial year. The lighting scheme for one 
refuge on the A4 had been agreed following a parish consultation and 
should be completed this financial year. A grant application for white 
gates was likely to come to the Area Board later in the year. The signage 
scheme to direct through traffic away from Curzon Street/Wood Street 
had been in place for some weeks. A survey of traffic movements found 
that a pleasing 62% of traffic was recorded turning onto the bypass 
compared with a previous 40%.  
 
The remaining two priorities at Goatacre and Quemerford/Lake View 
would be reassessed in January when further funding might be available. 
A survey and feasibility study had been completed for the A3102 
Goatacre project, however funding was not available. A feasibility study 
had been completed too regarding the A4 Quemerford/Lake View, but 
this had not produced an achievable project at present. Quemerford 
would be put forward for the community speed watch scheme in order to 
help to control traffic speeds.  
 
A potential project to reduce traffic in Back Lane/Sandy Lane and halt the 
erosion of the sides of the road would be added to the list of issues to be 
discussed.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ed Jones, Richard Broadhead and Charles Boase 
especially for their work.  
 
A question was then raised from the floor regarding the traffic lights in 
Calne town centre outside the Town Hall not beeping. An officer 
explained that the beeping had been purposefully removed and tactile 
rotating cones underneath the push button had instead been installed for 
the visually impaired as part of a national programme. Concern was 
raised about the timing of the crossroads and people not having enough 
time to cross the road safely.   



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
Decision 
Martin Cook, Principal Highway Engineer, would investigate whether 
beeping could be reinstalled at the crossroads in Calne town centre.   
 
Decision 
Martin Cook would investigate timing on the crossroads in Calne 
town centre.     
 

f. Councillor Hill gave an update about the Calne campus working group. 
The first phase of consultation had been completed with eighty per cent 
of respondents in favour of a campus. The results of the initial phase of 
consultation were available to view on the Calne campus website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/communitycampuses/caln
ecommunitycampus.htm. Councillor Hill sought approval from the Area 
Board to move to the second phase of consultation, related to how 
services should best be provided.  

 
Decision 
Calne Area Board were in support of the Calne campus working 
group moving into the second phase of their consultation.   
 

g. An initial meeting had been held for the Sandpits Lane (section 106) 
working group. This group was an exciting first for Wiltshire Council; 
enabling local people to have a say in how developer contributions would 
be spent in their community. Councillor Trotman was looking for 
interested people to join the working group and a meeting would take 
place on 9 November 2011 at 4.00 pm in the community hub. 

 
A question was asked about potential funding from central Government 
for a New Homes Bonus scheme.  

 
Decision 
Brad Fleet, Service Director, would investigate potential funding 
from a New Homes Bonus scheme.        

9.   Close 

 The Chairman invited any other business from the floor. The meeting was 
informed there was growing concern about the use of the former Deceuninck 
building in Calne and the impact of this on Lansdowne Park residents. A petition 
was available to sign at the meeting. While the Chairman was unable to 
comment on the issue, representations should be made directly to the Monkton 
Park office.   
 
Frustration was expressed about disabled access on the bus from Chippenham 
into Devizes. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Decision 
Disabled access on the bus service would be referred to the relevant 
Wiltshire Council department.  
 
The next Area Board meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 6 
December 2011 at Hilmarton Community Centre, with refreshments available 
from 6.30 pm.  


